EBIT 1,266.4 106.9 1,026.2 42.2 2,441.7  (29.5) 2,412.2

Finance costs   (177.8)  0.0 (177.8)

Share in
earnings of
associates

   3.4  18.7 22.1

Non-recurring
items

   (201.2)  0.0 (201.2)

Income tax
expense
(effective tax
rate)

   (823.6)  11.4 (812.2)

Non-controlling
interests

   (322.6)  0.0 (322.6)

Fair value
adjustments on
securities held
for trading

   77.0  (0.3) 76.7

Net gains on
equities and
property

   82.9  (0.3) 82.6

Attributable to owners of the parent 1,079.8

0.0 1,079.8

(in € millions)

Desensitised
income statement

31.12.2014
o/w LBPP

EBIT 2,441.7 (29.5)

Net fair value adjustments 125.4 (0.5)

Net gains on equities and property 92.5 (0.4)

Non-recurring items (298.9) 0.0

Operating profit 2,360.8 (30.5)

CNP Assurances – Consolidated financial statements – 31 December 2014

61

6.4 Income statement by business segment at 31 December 2013

Reconciliation with IFRS
financial statements

(in € millions)

Savings
Pensio

ns
Person
al risk

Other
(excludi

ng
insuran

ce)

Total
segments

Adjustments
relating to the

deposit
component of

financial
instruments

(IAS 39)

LBPP
adjustme

nt

Total
IFRS

Premium income 18,482.7 3,828.2 6,202.5  28,513.4 (845.6) (189.7) 27,478.1

Net new money (2,531.1) 1,095.9 3,319.1  1,883.9  (150.8) 1,733.1

Net revenue
from insurance
activities

1,620.5 260.3 1,257.1 95.6 3,233.5  (45.3) 3,188.2

General
expenses

(405.7) (99.5) (328.8) (45.4) (879.4)  17.5 (861.9)

EBIT 1,214.8 160.8 928.3 50.2 2,354.1  (27.8) 2,326.3

Finance costs   (154.9)  0.0 (154.9)

Share in earnings
of associates

   2.6  18.0 20.5

Non-recurring
items

   (226.8)  0.0 (226.8)

Income tax
expense
(effective tax
rate)

   (793.4)  10.4 (783.0)

Non-controlling
interests

   (321.1)  0.0 (321.1)

Fair value
adjustments on
securities held for
trading

   101.6  (0.8) 100.8

Net gains on
equities and
property

   68.2  0.1 68.3

Attributable to owners of the parent 1,030.2

0.0 1,030.2

(in € millions)

Desensitised
income statement

31.12.2013
(reported)

LBPP JV
adjustments

Desensitised
income statement

31.12.2013

EBIT 2,354.1 (27.8) 2,326.5

Net fair value adjustments 149.0 (1.3) 147.7

Net gains on equities and property 90.4 0.2 90.6

Non-recurring items (366.4) 0.0 (366.4)

Operating profit 2,227.0 (28.9)

2,198.4

CNP Assurances – Consolidated financial statements – 31 December 2014

62

Note 7 Intangible assets

7.1 Intangible assets by category

 31.12.2014

(in € millions)
Cost Amortisation Impairment Reversals

Carrying
amount

Goodwill 867.1 0.0 (393.2) 0.0 473.8

Value of business In-Force 343.8 (164.2) (158.8) 0.0 20.8

Distribution agreements 5.3 (2.7) 0.0 0.0 2.6

Software 302.9 (198.2) 0.0 0.0 104.7

Internally-developed
software

157.6 (95.7) 0.0 0.0 61.9

Other software 145.3 (102.5) 0.0 0.0 42.9

Other* 225.3 (49.2) (103.3) (57.2) 15.6

TOTAL 1,744.3 (414.3) (655.3) (57.2) 617.5

 31.12.2013

(in € millions)
Cost Amortisation Impairment Reversals

Carrying
amount

Goodwill 629.2 0.0 (393.2) 0.0 236.0

Value of business In-Force 443.3 (202.6) (158.8) 0.0 81.9

Distribution agreements 141.2 (24.5) (4.8) 0.0 111.9

Software 289.2  (208.2) 0.0 0.0 81.0

Internally-developed
software

131.3 (87.2) 0.0 0.0 44.2

Other software 157.8 (121.0) 0.0 0.0 36.9

Other* 173.8 (42.8) (64.1) (59.6) 7.3

TOTAL 1,676.7 (478.1) (620.9) (59.6) 518.1

* Since 31 December 2010, “Other” includes the intangible asset related to the reform of the French pension system.
The year-on-year decrease in this item from the original €161.9 million to €4.2 million mainly corresponds to:

 a negative amount of €57.2 million related to a downward revision of the impact of the reform on technical
reserves (in the income statement, this impact together with the adjustment to the corresponding
amortisation, is almost completely offset by the related adjustment to reinsurers’ share in technical reserves)

 a negative amount of €64.6 million due to the decision to finance the increased provisions required under the